

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF GEORGIA
ATLANTA DIVISION**

JENE B. ELDER, *et al.* individually and
on behalf of others similarly situated,

Plaintiffs,

v.

RELIANCE WORLDWIDE
CORPORATION, a Delaware
Corporation and HOME DEPOT U.S.A.,
INC., a Delaware Corporation,

Defendants.

CASE No.: 1:20-cv-01596-AT

**MOTION FOR
PRELIMINARY APPROVAL
OF CLASS SETTLEMENT
AND DIRECTION OF CLASS
NOTICE**

The Honorable Amy Totenberg

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. BACKGROUND AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY 2

III. SUMMARY OF SETTLEMENT TERMS 4

 A. The Settlement Class Definition. 4

 B. Settlement Class Member Benefits. 5

 C. The Settlement’s Notice Plan..... 7

 D. Proposed Class Representative Service Awards. 8

 E. Attorneys’ Fees and Expenses. 8

 F. The Settlement Administrator. 10

IV. LEGAL STANDARD 11

V. ARGUMENT 13

 A. The Settlement Satisfies the Criteria for Preliminary Approval. 13

 1. Class Representatives and Settlement Class Counsel Have Adequately Represented the Class. 13

 2. The Settlements are the Product of Good-Faith, Informed, and Arm’s Length Negotiations. 15

 3. The Settlement Provides Adequate Relief to Class Members. 16

 a. The Settlement Mitigates the Costs, Risks, and Delays of Continued Litigation. 16

 b. The Distribution of Settlement Benefits is Effective. 17

 c. Counsel will Seek Service Awards and Attorneys’ Fees. 18

 d. There are no Undisclosed Side Agreements. 19

 4. The Settlement Treats Class Members Equitably Relative to Each Other. 19

 B. Preliminary Approval of the Settlement Class is Appropriate. 20

 1. The Class Meets the Requirements of Rule 23(a). 21

 a. The Class is Sufficiently Numerous. 21

 b. There Are Common Questions of Law and Fact. 21

c.	The Class Representatives’ Claims Are Typical.	22
d.	The Class Representatives and Class Counsel Are More Than Adequate.	23
2.	The Class Meets the Requirements of Rule 23(b).	24
a.	Common Issues of Law and Fact Predominate.	24
b.	Class Treatment is Superior.	25
3.	The Proposed Notice is the Best Practicable.	26
4.	Proposed Schedule for Notice and Approval.	28
VI.	CONCLUSION.	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**Cases**

<i>Adams v. S. Farm Bureau Life Ins. Co.</i> , 493 F.3d 1276 (11th Cir. 2007)	26
<i>Alabama v. Blue Bird Body Co.</i> , 573 F.2d 309 (5th Cir. 1978)	25
<i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997)	20, 26
<i>Bennett v. Behring Corp.</i> , 737 F.2d 982 (11th Cir. 1984)	11, 12
<i>Boeing Co. v. Van Gemert</i> , 444 U.S. 472 (1980)	10
<i>Carriuolo v. Gen. Motors Co.</i> , 823 F.3d 977 (11th Cir. 2016)	24
<i>Columbus Drywall & Insulation, Inc. v. Masco Corp.</i> , 258 F.R.D. 545 (N.D. Ga. 2007)	20
<i>Cotton v. Hinton</i> , 559 F.2d 1326 (5th Cir. 1977)	15, 17
<i>Dusko v. Delta Air Lines, Inc.</i> , Case No. 1:20-cv-01664-ELR (N.D. Ga. Oct. 5, 2023)	19
<i>Fabricant v. Sears Roebuck</i> , 202 F.R.D. 310 (S.D. Fla. 2001)	23
<i>Francisco v. Numismatic Guaranty Corp. of America</i> , No. 06-61677, 2008 WL 649124 (S.D. Fla. Jan. 31, 2008)	15
<i>George v. Academy Mort'g Corp. (UT)</i> , 369 F. Supp. 3d 1356 (N.D. Ga. 2019)	17

Giancola v. Lincare Holdings, Inc.,
 No. 8:17-cv-2427, 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 206631 (M.D. Fla. Dec. 7, 2018)..... 9

Hensley v. Eckerhart,
 461 U.S. 424 (1983) 9

In re Home Depot Inc.,
 931 F.3d 1065 (11th Cir. 2019) 9

In re U.S. Oil and Gas Litig.,
 967 F.2d 489 (11th Cir. 1992)..... 11

Ingram v. The Coca-Cola Co.,
 200 F.R.D. 685 (N.D. Ga. 2001) 18

Kilgo v. Bowman Trans.,
 789 F.2d 859 (11th Cir. 1986) 21

Klay v. Humana, Inc.,
 382 F.3d 1241 (11th Cir. 2004) 25

Kornberg v. Carnival Cruise Lines, Inc.,
 741 F.2d 1332 (11th Cir. 1984) 22

Lipuma v. Am. Express Co.,
 406 F. Supp. 2d 1298 (S.D. Fla. 2005) 14

Lunsford v. Woodforest Nat'l Bank,
 No. 1:12-CV-103-CAP, 2014 WL 12740375 (N.D. Ga. May 19, 2014)..... 10

Lyons v. Georgia-Pacific Corp. Salaried Emp. Ret. Plan,
 221 F.3d 1235 (11th Cir. 2000) 23

Melanie K. v. Horton,
 2015 WL 1308368 (N.D. Ga. Mar. 23, 2015)..... 21

Mitchell v. Allstate Vehicle & Property Ins. Co.,
 2023 WL 5004064 (S.D. Ala. Aug. 3, 2023) 19

Monroe Cnty. Empls. ’ Ret. Sys. v. S. Co.,
2019 WL 3956139 (N.D. Ga. Aug. 22, 2019)..... 26

Mullane v. Cent. Hanover Bank & Trust Co.,
339 U.S. 306 (1950) 27

Murray v. Auslander,
244 F.3d 807 (11th Cir. 2001) 22

Rosen v. J.M. Auto Inc.,
270 F.R.D. 675 (S.D. Fla. 2009)..... 22

Tims v. LGE Community Credit Union,
Case No. 1:15-cv-04279-TWT (N.D. Ga. Nov. 29, 2023) 19

Twigg v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.,
153 F.3d 1222 (11th Cir. 1998) 27

Venerus v. Avis Budget Car Rental, LLC,
No. 6:13-cv-921-CEM-GJK, 2023 WL 4673481 (M.D. Fla. May 25, 2023) 19

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes,
564 U.S. 338 (2011) 22

Waters v. Int’l Precious Metals Corp,
190 F.3d 1291 (11th Cir. 1999) 9

Williams v. Mohawk Indus., Inc.,
568 F.3d 1350 (11th Cir. 2009) 21

Wilson v. EverBank,
2016 WL 457011 (S.D. Fla. Feb. 3, 2016)..... 16

Other Authorities

4 NEWBERG ON CLASS ACTIONS (4th ed. 2002) 11

MANUAL FOR COMPLEX LITIGATION 12, 20

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23..... 20, 27, 28

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a) 20, 21, 22, 23

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)..... 20, 21, 24, 25, 26

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(c)..... 26

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e) 11, 12, 13, 15, 16, 19, 26

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(g)..... 23, 24

Rule 30(b)(6)..... 14, 15
